

10-Q 0001888012Q3--12-31falsehttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024#UsefulLifeTermOfLeaseMember0001888012us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-07-012024-09-3000018880122024-11-040001888012us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-12-310001888012hlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMemberhlvx:TermLoanMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:CommonStockMemberhlvx:SalesAgreementMember2024-01-012024-09-3000018880122023-07-012023-09-300001888012hlvx:FrazierMember2023-07-012023-09-300001888012hlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMemberhlvx:TermLoanMember2022-04-182022-04-180001888012hlvx:UnderwrittenPublicOfferingMemberus-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-07-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-06-300001888012us-gaap:USTreasurySecuritiesMember2023-12-310001888012hlvx:TwoThousandAndTwentyTwoIncentiveAwardPlanMember2022-04-300001888012hlvx:PlansMember2024-09-300001888012hlvx:UnderwrittenPublicOfferingMember2023-09-220001888012us-gaap:ConstructionInProgressMember2024-09-300001888012hlvx:PlansMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012hlvx:TakedaMemberhlvx:TransitionalServicesAgreementMember2023-12-310001888012srt:MinimumMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsNonrecurringMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:ResearchAndDevelopmentExpenseMember2024-07-012024-09-300001888012srt:MaximumMemberhlvx:SalesAgreementMember2023-05-122023-05-120001888012us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2022-12-310001888012hlvx:TakedaMemberhlvx:TransitionalServicesAgreementMember2023-07-012023-09-300001888012hlvx:PlansMember2023-01-012023-12-310001888012us-gaap:USTreasurySecuritiesMemberus-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-09-300001888012hlvx:TermLoanTwoMemberhlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMembersrt:MaximumMemberhlvx:TermLoanTwoBorrowingPeriod1Member2023-06-150001888012us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-06-300001888012stpr:MA2024-01-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:GeneralAndAdministrativeExpenseMember2024-07-012024-09-300001888012hlvx:TermLoanOneMemberhlvx:TermLoanOneBorrowingPeriod1Memberhlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMembersrt:MaximumMember2023-06-150001888012hlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMembersrt:MaximumMemberhlvx:TermLoanMember2022-04-180001888012hlvx:SalesAgreementMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-09-300001888012us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:USGovernmentCorporationsAndAgenciesSecuritiesMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001888012srt:MinimumMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012hlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMember2024-07-192024-07-190001888012us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-06-300001888012us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-06-300001888012us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-01-012024-09-3000018880122023-12-310001888012us-gaap:SubsequentEventMember2024-10-152024-10-150001888012us-gaap:MoneyMarketFundsMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-09-3000018880122023-01-012023-09-300001888012hlvx:TwoThousandAndTwentyTwoEmployeeStockPurchasePlanMember2022-04-300001888012hlvx:TakedaMemberhlvx:TransitionalServicesAgreementMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012hlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMemberhlvx:TermLoanMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:CommonStockMemberhlvx:UnderwrittenPublicOfferingMember2023-07-012023-09-300001888012srt:MaximumMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-09-3000018880122024-06-300001888012us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-07-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:LeaseholdImprovementsMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-07-012024-09-300001888012hlvx:FurnitureAndEquipmentMember2023-12-310001888012hlvx:TwoThousandAndTwentyTwoIncentiveAwardPlanMember2022-04-012022-04-300001888012us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012hlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMemberhlvx:TermLoanMember2022-04-180001888012stpr:MA2022-03-310001888012hlvx:TakedaMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012country:CH2024-01-012024-09-300001888012hlvx:TakedaMember2023-07-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-07-012023-09-300001888012hlvx:SalesAgreementMember2024-07-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012hlvx:LabEquipmentsMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:MoneyMarketFundsMemberus-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001888012us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsNonrecurringMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:ResearchAndDevelopmentExpenseMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-09-300001888012hlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMember2024-01-012024-09-3000018880122023-09-300001888012us-gaap:IPOMember2019-01-082022-05-310001888012hlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMemberhlvx:TermLoanMember2022-04-182023-06-150001888012us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-12-310001888012country:CH2021-08-310001888012us-gaap:EquipmentMember2024-09-300001888012hlvx:TwoThousandTwentyOneEquityIncentivePlanMember2022-04-300001888012us-gaap:CommonStockMemberhlvx:UnderwrittenPublicOfferingMember2023-09-222023-09-220001888012hlvx:SalesAgreementMember2022-05-032022-05-030001888012us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012hlvx:TakedaMemberhlvx:TransitionalServicesAgreementMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:MoneyMarketFundsMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-3100018880122019-01-082022-05-310001888012hlvx:TermLoanOneMemberhlvx:TermLoanOneBorrowingPeriod1Memberhlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMember2023-06-162023-06-160001888012hlvx:TermLoanOneMemberhlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMembersrt:MaximumMemberhlvx:TermLoanOneBorrowingPeriod3Member2023-11-090001888012us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-09-300001888012hlvx:EmployeeStockPurchasePlanMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012hlvx:TakedaMember2021-07-022021-07-020001888012us-gaap:ResearchAndDevelopmentExpenseMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:USGovernmentCorporationsAndAgenciesSecuritiesMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:USTreasurySecuritiesMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001888012us-gaap:EquipmentMember2023-12-3100018880122023-06-300001888012stpr:MA2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:USTreasurySecuritiesMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:USTreasurySecuritiesMemberus-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001888012us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-12-310001888012hlvx:TwoThousandAndTwentyTwoIncentiveAwardPlanMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:GeneralAndAdministrativeExpenseMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-12-310001888012hlvx:TakedaMemberhlvx:TransitionalServicesAgreementMember2024-07-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:RestrictedStockMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012hlvx:EmployeeStockPurchasePlanMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012hlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMemberhlvx:TermLoanMember2023-11-090001888012us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2022-12-310001888012srt:MaximumMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012hlvx:TwoThousandTwentyTwoEmployeeStockPurchasePlanMember2022-04-012022-04-300001888012us-gaap:LeaseholdImprovementsMember2023-12-310001888012hlvx:UnvestedCommonStockMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012hlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMemberhlvx:TermLoan3BorrowingPeriod1Memberhlvx:TermLoanThreeMembersrt:MaximumMember2023-06-150001888012us-gaap:CommonStockMember2022-12-310001888012us-gaap:RelatedPartyMember2023-07-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:RelatedPartyMember2024-09-3000018880122022-01-012022-12-310001888012hlvx:TwoThousandTwentyTwoEmployeeStockPurchasePlanMember2024-09-300001888012hlvx:UnvestedCommonStockMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012hlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMember2024-07-012024-09-300001888012hlvx:TakedaMemberhlvx:TransitionalServicesAgreementMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:ResearchAndDevelopmentExpenseMember2023-07-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:MoneyMarketFundsMemberus-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-09-300001888012us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-09-300001888012hlvx:ChengduKanghuaBiologicalProductsCoLtdMembersrt:MaximumMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-07-012023-09-300001888012hlvx:TermLoanOneMemberhlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMemberhlvx:TermLoanOneBorrowingPeriod2Membersrt:MaximumMember2023-06-160001888012us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:USGovernmentCorporationsAndAgenciesSecuritiesMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-3100018880122024-09-300001888012us-gaap:FurnitureAndFixturesMember2024-09-300001888012hlvx:UnderwrittenPublicOfferingMember2023-09-222023-09-220001888012hlvx:FurnitureAndEquipmentMember2024-09-300001888012hlvx:TwoThousandTwentyOneEquityIncentivePlanMember2024-09-300001888012hlvx:TwoThousandAndTwentyTwoIncentiveAwardPlanMember2024-09-300001888012hlvx:TakedaMember2024-07-012024-09-300001888012hlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMember2024-07-190001888012hlvx:FrazierMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-07-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-06-300001888012us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-06-300001888012us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-07-012024-09-3000018880122024-07-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2023-01-012023-09-3000018880122024-01-012024-09-300001888012hlvx:UnderwrittenPublicOfferingMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:RelatedPartyMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012hlvx:FrazierMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012stpr:MA2022-03-012022-03-310001888012us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:RelatedPartyMember2024-07-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:RelatedPartyMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:LeaseholdImprovementsMembersrt:MinimumMember2024-09-300001888012hlvx:FrazierMember2024-07-012024-09-300001888012hlvx:TermLoanMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:OverAllotmentOptionMember2019-01-082024-09-300001888012us-

gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-07-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-06-300001888012us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:EmployeeStockOptionMember2024-09-300001888012hlvx:ChengduKanghuaBiologicalProductsCoLtdMember2024-03-012024-03-310001888012hlvx:UnderwrittenPublicOfferingMemberus-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012hlvx:TwoThousandTwentyOneEquityIncentivePlanMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012hlvx:TakedaMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:IPOMember2022-05-300001888012hlvx:SalesAgreementMemberus-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-01-012024-09-300001888012us-gaap:USGovernmentCorporationsAndAgenciesSecuritiesMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001888012us-gaap:RelatedPartyMember2023-12-310001888012us-gaap:ComputerEquipmentMember2023-12-310001888012us-gaap:ComputerEquipmentMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:USGovernmentAgenciesDebtSecuritiesMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2022-12-310001888012us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-09-300001888012us-gaap:LeaseholdImprovementsMembersrt:MaximumMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001888012us-gaap:ConstructionInProgressMember2023-12-310001888012hlvx:LoanAndSecurityAgreementMemberus-gaap:PrimeRateMemberhlvx:TermLoanMember2022-04-182022-04-180001888012us-gaap:GeneralAndAdministrativeExpenseMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:USGovernmentAgenciesDebtSecuritiesMember2023-12-310001888012hlvx:ChengduKanghuaBiologicalProductsCoLtdMember2024-09-300001888012country:CH2021-08-012021-08-310001888012us-gaap:USTreasurySecuritiesMember2024-09-300001888012us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:CommonStockMemberhlvx:UnderwrittenPublicOfferingMember2023-01-012023-09-300001888012hlvx:UnderwrittenPublicOfferingMember2023-07-012023-09-300001888012us-gaap:GeneralAndAdministrativeExpenseMember2023-07-012023-09-3000018880122022-12-310001888012hlvx:PlansMember2023-12-310001888012us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-06-300001888012hlvx:SalesAgreementMember2023-05-122023-05-120001888012us-gaap:IPOMember2022-05-032022-05-03xbrl:purexbrl:shareshlhx:Employeeiso4217:USDiso4217:USDXbtrl:shareshlhx:Segment A A A UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549 A FORM 10-Q A (Mark One) A~ QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2024 OR A~ TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 FOR THE TRANSITION PERIOD FROM TO Commission File Number: 001-41365 A HILLEVAX, INC. (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter) A Delaware 85-0545060 (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.) 321 Harrison Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02118 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code) Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (617) 213-5054 A Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act: A Title of each class A Trading Symbol(s) A Name of each exchange on which registered Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value per share A HLXV A Nasdaq Global Select Market Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes A~ No A~ Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (A\$232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files). Yes A~ No A~ Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," "smaller reporting company," and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. Large accelerated filer A~ Accelerated filer A~ Non-accelerated filer A~ Smaller reporting company A~ A A A Emerging growth company A~ A~ If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. A~ A~ Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes A~ No A~ As of November 4, 2024, the registrant had 49,806,070 shares of common stock, \$0.0001 par value per share, outstanding. A A Table of Contents A A Page PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION 1 A A Item 1. Financial Statements (Unaudited) 1 A Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets 1 A Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss 2 A Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity 3 A Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 5 A Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 6 Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 21 Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk 31 Item 4. Controls and Procedures 31 A A PART II OTHER INFORMATION 31 A A Item 1. Legal Proceedings 31 Item 1A. Risk Factors 31 Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds 32 Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities 32 Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures 32 Item 5. Other Information 32 Item 6. Exhibits 33 Signatures 34 A A A PART I "FINANCIAL INFORMATION" Item 1. Financial Statements. HilleVax, Inc. Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (in thousands, except share and par value data) (unaudited) A September 30, A December 31, A A A 2024 A A 2023 A Assets A A A A Current assets: A A A A Cash and cash equivalents A \$ 103,764 A A \$ 216,678 A Marketable securities A A \$ 85,546 A A \$ 86,805 A Prepaid expenses and other current assets A A \$ 7,860 A A \$ 7,195 A Total current assets A A \$ 197,170 A A \$ 310,678 A Property and equipment, net A A \$ 9,775 A A \$ 14,018 A Operating lease right-of-use assets A A \$ 12,022 A A \$ 18,082 A Restricted cash A A \$ 1,631 A A \$ 1,631 A Other assets A A \$ 24 A A \$ 25 A Total assets A \$ 220,622 A A \$ 344,434 A Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity A A A A Current liabilities: A A A A Accounts payable A \$ 1,208 A A \$ 7,461 A Accrued expenses (includes related party amounts of \$72A and \$33,A A A respectively) A A \$ 9,082 A A \$ 18,553 A Accrued interest A A A A \$ 134 A Current portion of operating lease liability A A \$ 3,546 A A \$ 3,118 A Total current liabilities A A \$ 13,836 A A \$ 29,266 A Operating lease liability, net of current portion A A \$ 21,427 A A \$ 22,831 A Long-term debt, net of debt discount A A A A \$ 25,244 A Other long-term liabilities A A \$ 1,086 A A \$ 1,568 A Total liabilities A A \$ 36,349 A A \$ 78,909 A Commitments and contingencies (Note 8) A A A A A Stockholders' equity: A A A A A Preferred stock, \$0.0001A par value; authorized sharesA 50,000,000A at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023; noA shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 A A A A A Common stock, \$0.0001A par value; authorized sharesA 500,000,000A at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023; issued sharesA 49,795,054A and 48,497,853A at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively; outstanding sharesA 49,468,133A and 47,666,438A at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively A A \$ 5 A A \$ 5 A Additional paid-in capital A A \$ 686,968 A A \$ 654,986 A Accumulated other comprehensive loss A A (821) A A (907) Accumulated deficit A A (501,879) A A (388,559) Total stockholders' equity A A \$ 184,273 A A \$ 265,525 A Total liabilities and stockholders' equity A \$ 220,622 A A \$ 344,434 A See accompanying notes. 1 A HilleVax, Inc. Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss (in thousands, except share and per share data) (unaudited) A Three Months Ended September 30, A A Nine Months Ended September 30, A A 2024 A A 2023 A A 2024 A A 2023 A Operating expenses: A A A A A A A Research and development (includes related partyA A amounts of \$36, \$55, \$93, and \$252, respectively) A \$ 20,165 A A \$ 27,308 A A \$ 72,744 A A \$ 73,425 A In-process research and development A A A A A A \$ 15,325 A A A A A General and administrative A A \$ 6,215 A A \$ 6,603 A A \$ 22,836 A A \$ 19,629 A Impairment charges A A A A A A \$ 8,235 A A A A A Total operating expenses A A \$ 26,380 A A \$ 33,911 A A \$ 119,140 A A \$ 93,054 A Loss from operations A A (26,380) A A (33,911) A A (119,140) A A (93,054) Other income (expense): A A A A A A A Interest income A A \$ 1,353 A A \$ 1,690 A A \$ 5,453 A A \$ 6,717 A Interest expense A A (1,853) A A (717) A A (3,318) A A (1,666) Other income A A \$ 1,057 A A \$ 1,123 A A \$ 3,685 A A \$ 1,397 A Total other income A A \$ 557 A A \$ 2,096 A A \$ 5,820 A A \$ 6,448 A Net loss A \$ (25,823) A A \$ (31,815) A A \$ (113,320) A A \$ (86,606) Other comprehensive income (loss): A A A A A A A Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities A A 166 A A A (28) A A \$ 55 A A (65) Pension and other postemployment benefits A A (50) A A 7 A A A 31 A A A 3 A Total comprehensive loss A \$ (25,707) A A \$ (31,836) A A \$ (113,234) A A \$ (86,668) Net loss per share, basic and diluted A \$ (0.52) A A \$ (0.81) A A \$ (2.31) A A \$ (2.26) Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding, basic and diluted A A 49,382,277 A A 39,039,553 A A 49,008,614 A A 38,252,981 A A See accompanying notes. 2 A HilleVax, Inc. Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity (in thousands, except share data) (unaudited) A Common Stock A A A A A A A A A A Shares A A Amount A A Additional Paid-in Capital A A Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss A A Accum

[illegible]

depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the related assets as follows:

	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H	I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z	Total
Lab equipment	\$ 3A years																										
Furniture and fixtures	\$ 5A years																										
Leasehold improvements	\$ 3A - \$ 10A years or term of lease																										

The Company determines whether the contract contains a lease by assessing whether there is an identified asset and whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of the identified asset in exchange for consideration over a period of time. Lease terms are determined at the commencement date by considering whether renewal options and termination options are reasonably assured of exercise. For its long-term operating leases, the Company recognizes a lease liability and a right-of-use ("ROU") asset on its balance sheet and recognizes lease expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The lease liability is determined as the present value of future lease payments, reduced by any reimbursements for tenant improvements, using the discount rate implicit in the lease or, if the implicit rate is not readily determinable, an estimate of the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The ROU asset is based on the lease liability, adjusted for any prepaid or deferred rent, and reduced by any reimbursements for tenant improvements. The Company aggregates all lease and non-lease components for each class of underlying assets into a single lease component and variable charges for common area maintenance and other variable costs are recognized as expense as incurred. The Company has elected to not recognize a lease liability or ROU asset in connection with short-term operating leases and recognizes lease expense for short-term operating leases on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Company does not have any financing leases.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets—The Company reviews long-lived assets, such as property and equipment and operating lease right-of-use assets, for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company's stock price and resulting market capitalization experienced a significant decline. Accordingly, the Company assessed its long-lived assets, including property and equipment and operating lease right-of-use assets, for impairment. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to the future undiscounted net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the fair value of the assets. Fair value would be assessed using discounted cash flows or other appropriate measures of fair value. As a result of its fair value analysis, the Company recorded a \$8.2 million impairment charge on its long-lived assets for the nine months ended September 30, 2024. The Company did not record any impairment charges for the three months ended September 30, 2024.

Research and Development Expenses and Accruals—All research and development costs are expensed in the period incurred and consist primarily of salaries, payroll taxes, employee benefits, stock-based compensation charges for those individuals involved in research and development efforts, external research and development costs incurred under agreements with contract research organizations and consultants to conduct and support the Company's clinical trials of HIL-214. The Company has entered into various research and development contracts with clinical research organizations, clinical manufacturing organizations and other companies. Payments for these activities are based on the terms of the individual agreements, which may differ from the pattern of costs incurred, and payments made in advance of performance are reflected in the accompanying balance sheets as prepaid expenses. The Company records accruals for estimated costs incurred for ongoing research and development activities. When evaluating the adequacy of the accrued liabilities, the Company analyzes progress of the services, including the phase or completion of events, invoices received and contracted costs. Significant judgments and estimates may be made in determining the prepaid or accrued balances at the end of any reporting period. Actual results could differ from the Company's estimates.

In-Process Research and Development—The Company evaluates whether acquired intangible assets are a business under applicable accounting standards. Additionally, the Company evaluates whether the acquired assets have a future alternative use. Intangible assets that do not have future alternative use are considered acquired in-process research and development. When the acquired in-process research and development assets are not part of a business combination, the value of the consideration paid is expensed on the acquisition date.

Patent Costs—Costs related to filing and pursuing patent applications are recorded as general and administrative expenses and expensed as incurred since recoverability of such expenditures is uncertain.

Stock-Based Compensation—Stock-based compensation expense represents the cost of the grant date fair value of equity awards, primarily consisting of stock options, restricted common stock, and employee stock purchase rights, recognized on a straight-line basis over the requisite service period for stock options and restricted common stock, and over the respective offering period for employee stock purchase plan rights. The Company recognizes forfeitures as they occur.

Benefit plans—The Company has established a defined contribution savings plan for its employees in the United States under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code, and a defined benefits plan for its employees outside of the United States. The defined benefits plan is valued by an independent actuary using the projected unit credit method. The liabilities correspond to the projected benefit obligations of which the discounted net present value is calculated based on years of employment, expected salary increase, and pension adjustments. The Company reviews its actuarial assumptions on an annual basis and makes modifications to the assumptions based on current rates and trends. This plan is recognized under Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 715, Compensation – Retirement Benefits.

Income Taxes—The Company accounts for income taxes under the asset and liability method, which requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of events that have been included in the financial statements. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined on the basis of the differences between the financial statements and tax basis of assets and liabilities using enacted tax rates in effect for the year in which the differences are expected to reverse. The effect of a change in tax rates on deferred tax assets and liabilities is recognized in the condensed consolidated statements of operations in the period that includes the enactment date. The Company recognizes net deferred tax assets to the extent that the Company believes these assets are more likely than not to be realized. In making such a determination, management considers all available positive and negative evidence, including future reversals of existing taxable temporary differences, projected future taxable income, tax-planning strategies, and results of recent operations. If management determines that the Company would be able to realize its deferred tax assets in the future in excess of their net recorded amount, management would make an adjustment to the deferred tax asset valuation allowance, which would reduce the provision for income taxes. The Company records uncertain tax positions on the basis of a two-step process whereby (i) management determines whether it is more likely than not that the tax positions will be sustained on the basis of the technical merits of the position and (ii) for those tax positions that meet the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold, management recognizes the largest amount of tax benefit that is more than 50 percent likely to be realized upon ultimate settlement with the related tax authority. The Company recognizes interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits within income tax expense in the condensed consolidated statements of operations. Any accrued interest and penalties are included within the related tax liability in the condensed consolidated balance sheets. The Company did not recognize any interest or penalties during the periods presented.

Comprehensive Loss—Comprehensive loss is defined as a change in equity during a period from transactions and other events and circumstances from non-owner sources. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, comprehensive loss included gains and losses on the Company's pension benefit obligation and unrealized gains and losses on marketable securities.

Segment Reporting—Operating segments are identified as components of an enterprise about which separate discrete financial information is available for evaluation by the chief operating decision maker in making decisions on how to allocate resources and assess performance. The Company views its operations and manages its business as one operating segment.

Net Loss Per Share—Basic net loss per share is computed by dividing the consolidated net loss by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the period, without consideration for potentially dilutive securities. The Company has excluded weighted-average unvested shares of 474,744 shares, 1,149,612 shares, 642,165 shares, and 1,318,737 shares from the basic weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Diluted net loss per share is computed by dividing the consolidated net loss by the weighted-average number of common shares and dilutive common stock equivalents outstanding for the period determined using the treasury-stock and if-converted methods. Potentially dilutive common stock equivalents are comprised of unvested common stock, common stock options, and contingently issuable shares under the Company's employee stock purchase plan. For all periods presented, there is no difference in the number of shares used to calculate basic and diluted shares outstanding as inclusion of the potentially dilutive common stock equivalents would be antidilutive. Potentially dilutive securities not included in the calculation of diluted net loss per share, because to do so would be anti-dilutive, are as follows (in common stock equivalent shares):

	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H	I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z	Total	
September 30, A	2024																											
A	2023																											
Common stock options	A	5,021,708	A	A	3,770,701	A	Unvested common stock	A	1,713,318	A	1,742,090	A	ESPP shares	A	A	A	16,767	A	Total potentially dilutive shares	A	A	6,735,026	A	A	5,529,558	A	Emerging Growth Company Status	

The Company is an emerging growth company, as defined in the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012 (*"JOBS Act"*). Under the JOBS Act, emerging growth companies can delay adopting new or revised accounting standards issued subsequent to the enactment of the JOBS Act until such time as those standards apply to private companies. The Company has irrevocably elected to avail itself of this exemption from new or revised accounting standards and, therefore, will not be subject to the same new or revised accounting standards as other public companies that are not emerging growth companies.

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards—There were no recently adopted accounting standards which would have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements—In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280). The amendments in this update expand segment disclosure requirements, including new segment disclosure requirements for entities with a single reportable segment among other disclosure requirements. This update is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024. The adoption of this standard is not expected to have a material impact on the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740). The amendments in this update expand income tax disclosure requirements, including additional information pertaining to the rate reconciliation, income taxes paid, and other disclosures. This update is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024. The adoption of this standard is not expected to have a material impact on the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements.

3. Fair Value Measurements—The Company's cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities, and restricted cash are carried at fair value, determined according to the fair value hierarchy discussed in Note 2. The carrying values of the Company's prepaid expenses and other current assets, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities, approximate fair value due to their short maturities. The estimated fair value of the Company's long-term debt approximated the carrying amount given its floating interest rate basis. The following tables present the Company's fair value hierarchy for its assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis and indicate the level within the fair value hierarchy of the valuation techniques the Company utilized to determine such fair value (in thousands):

	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H	I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z	Total
Fair Value Measurements at September 30, 2024 Using:																											
A	Total	A	A	Quoted Prices in Active																							

U.S. treasury notes \$ 46,818 \$ 46,818 \$ \$ " U.S. government agency bonds \$ 38,728 \$ 38,728 \$ Total \$ 183,819 \$ 145,091 \$ \$ 38,728 \$ \$ Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2023 Using: Total Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1) Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2) Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3) Cash equivalents \$ 209,659 \$ 209,659 \$ Money market funds \$ 209,659 \$ 209,659 \$ Marketable securities: \$ 43,050 \$ 43,050 \$ U.S. treasury notes \$ 43,050 \$ 43,050 \$ U.S. government agency bonds \$ 43,755 \$ 43,755 \$ Total \$ 296,464 \$ 252,709 \$ \$ 43,755 \$ U.S. government money market funds were valued by the Company based on quoted market prices, which represent a Level 1 measurement within the fair value hierarchy. As of September 30, 2024, the Company's marketable securities consisted of U.S. Treasury notes which were valued based on Level 1 inputs and agency bonds which were valued based on Level 2 inputs. In determining the fair value of its agency bonds, the Company relied on quoted prices for similar securities in active markets or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data. None of the Company's non-financial assets or liabilities are recorded at fair value on a non-recurring basis. No transfers between levels have occurred during the periods presented.

4. Marketable Securities The following tables present the fair value of available-for-sale marketable debt securities by type of security as follows (in thousands):

	September 30, 2024	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
Marketable securities:	\$ 43,036	\$ 16	\$ (2)	\$ 43,050	\$ 43,775
U.S. treasury notes	\$ 43,036	\$ 16	\$ (2)	\$ 43,050	\$ 43,775
U.S. government agency bonds	\$ 43,036	\$ 16	\$ (2)	\$ 43,050	\$ 43,775

Total \$ 86,811 \$ 20 \$ 26 \$ 86,805

At September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, all available-for-sale marketable securities had contractual maturities of less than one year. As of September 30, 2024, the Company reviewed its investment portfolio to assess the unrealized losses on its available-for-sale investments. In making this assessment, the Company considered the extent to which fair value is less than amortized cost, any changes to the rating of the security by a rating agency, and adverse conditions specifically related to the security, among other factors. The Company also evaluated whether it intended to sell the security and whether it was more likely than not that the Company would be required to sell the security before recovering its amortized cost basis. The Company determined no portion of the unrealized losses relate to a credit loss. There have been no impairments of the Company's assets measured and carried at fair value during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024.

5. Other Balance Sheet Details

Property and Equipment Property and equipment, net consisted of the following (in thousands):

	September 30, 2023	December 31, 2023	September 30, 2024
Computer equipment	\$ 103	\$ 103	\$ 103
Furniture and equipment	\$ 377	\$ 377	\$ 377
Leasehold improvements	\$ 8,845	\$ 11,964	\$ 11,964
Lab equipment	\$ 2,730	\$ 2,116	\$ 2,116
Construction in progress	\$ 338	\$ 338	\$ 338
Total property and equipment, at cost	\$ 12,055	\$ 14,898	\$ 14,898
Less accumulated depreciation	\$ 2,280	\$ 880	\$ 880
Property and equipment, net	\$ 9,775	\$ 14,018	\$ 14,018

Depreciation expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 was \$0.5 million and \$1.4 million, respectively. Depreciation expense for each of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 was \$0.4 million and \$0.5 million, respectively.

Gross asset balances in the table above reflect \$3.1 million of long-lived asset impairment described in Note 2 above.

12. Accrued Expenses Accrued expenses consisted of the following (in thousands):

	September 30, 2023	December 31, 2023	September 30, 2024
Accrued external research and development costs	\$ 7,974	\$ 12,665	\$ 12,665
Accrued payroll and payroll-related costs	\$ 587	\$ 5,233	\$ 5,233
Accrued professional costs	\$ 213	\$ 498	\$ 498
Other	\$ 308	\$ 157	\$ 157
Total accrued expenses	\$ 9,082	\$ 18,553	\$ 18,553

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash recorded within the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets that sum to the amounts shown in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows (in thousands):

	September 30, 2023	December 31, 2023	September 30, 2024
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 103,764	\$ 103,764	\$ 103,764
Restricted cash	\$ 1,631	\$ 1,631	\$ 1,631
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	\$ 105,395	\$ 105,395	\$ 105,395

6. Leases Operating Leases In August 2021, the Company entered into a five-year noncancelable operating lease for a facility in Switzerland, which it determined was an operating lease at the inception of the lease contract. The lease commencement date occurred in September 2021 when the Company gained access to the facility. The Company is obligated to make monthly rental payments that periodically escalate during the lease term and is subject to additional charges for common area maintenance and other costs. The Company has an option to extend the lease for a period of five years which the Company is not reasonably certain to exercise. In March 2022, the Company entered into a lease for office and laboratory space located in Boston, Massachusetts (as amended, the "Boston Lease"), which it determined was an operating lease at the inception of the lease contract. The Boston Lease commenced in April 2022 with base rental payments beginning in January 2023. The Boston Lease includes certain tenant improvement allowances for the reimbursement of \$6.2 million of costs incurred by the Company, and an option for the Company to extend the lease for a period of five years, which the Company is not reasonably certain to exercise. The Company determined that it owns the leasehold improvements related to the Boston Lease and, as such, reflected the \$6.2 million lease incentive as a reduction of the rental payments used to measure the operating lease liability, and, in turn, the operating lease right-of-use asset as of the lease commencement date in April 2022. Between the lease commencement date and September 30, 2024, the Company recorded increases of \$6.2 million to the operating lease liability as and when such lease incentives were received from the landlord. Under the terms of the Boston Lease, the Company provided the lessor with an irrevocable standby letter of credit secured by restricted cash in the amount of \$1.6 million. The Company completed an evaluation of the carrying value of its long-lived assets, including its operating lease right-of-use asset. This process includes evaluating the estimated remaining lives, significant changes in the use, and potential impairment charges related to its long-lived assets. The Company used market participant assumptions to determine the fair value of the operating lease right-of-use asset. Based on its evaluation, the Company determined that the operating lease right-of-use asset was impaired and recorded a \$5.1 million charge during the nine months ended September 30, 2024. The following table summarizes operating lease expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 (in thousands):

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2024	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024	Three Months Ended September 30, 2023	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
Operating lease expense	\$ 827	\$ 780	\$ 2,409	\$ 2,339

The Company incurred an immaterial amount of expense related to short-term leases and variable lease costs during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023. The following table summarizes the lease term and discount rate for operating leases:

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023	September 30, 2024
Weighted-average remaining lease term	8.20	9.00	8.20
Weighted-average discount rate	7.4 %	7.4 %	7.4 %

As there was not an implicit rate within the leases, management estimated the incremental borrowing rate based on the rate of interest the Company would have to pay to borrow a similar amount on a collateralized basis over a similar term as well as by using a set of peer companies' incremental borrowing rates. The following table summarizes the cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities (in thousands):

	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of operating lease liabilities (operating cash flows)	\$ 2,689	\$ 2,689

At September 30, 2024, the future minimum noncancelable operating lease payments were as follows (in thousands):

	September 30, 2024	Years ending December 31:
2024	\$ 897	
2025	\$ 3,692	
2026	\$ 3,787	
2027	\$ 3,860	
2028	\$ 3,974	
Thereafter	\$ 17,101	
Total undiscounted operating lease payments	\$ 33,311	
Present value adjustment	(8,338)	
Operating lease liability	\$ 24,973	

Less current portion of operating lease liability \$ 3,546

Operating lease liability, net of current portion \$ 21,427

7. Related Party Transactions Frazier Life Sciences X, L.P. or its affiliates ("Frazier") is a principal stockholder of the Company and is represented on the Company's board of directors. From January 8, 2019 (inception) to September 30, 2024, the Company and Frazier reimbursed each other for various goods and services, including personnel related expenses, travel, insurance, facilities and other various overhead and administrative expenses. The Company did not incur any material shared operating expenses for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023. In connection with the Takeda License (as defined and described in Note 8), Takeda became a related party stockholder with representation on the Company's board of directors. The Company and Takeda are party to a TSA (as defined and described in Note 8) under which the Company is obligated to pay Takeda for certain services, including pass-through costs, related to research and development and regulatory assistance services, oversight and management of ongoing clinical and research studies, and maintenance of third-party vendor contracts. For the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company incurred \$36,000, \$55,000, \$0.1 million and \$0.3 million, respectively, of research and development expenses for Takeda's services. As of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company had \$0.1 million and \$33,000, respectively, of accounts payable and accrued expenses due to Takeda. See Note 8 for further information regarding the Company's related party transactions with Takeda.

8. Commitments and Contingencies License Agreement with Takeda On July 2, 2021, the Company entered into a license agreement with Takeda pursuant to which it was granted an exclusive sublicenseable, royalty-bearing license (the "Takeda License") to develop and commercialize HIL-214 pharmaceutical products for all human uses on a worldwide basis outside of Japan (the "Territory"). The Company is obligated to pay Takeda \$7.5 million upon the achievement of a specified development milestone, up to an aggregate of \$150

by the Takeda License, on December 17, 2021, the Company entered into a Transitional Services Agreement (the "TSA") with Takeda under which the Company will be obligated to pay Takeda for certain services, including pass-through costs, related to research and development and regulatory assistance services, oversight and management of ongoing clinical and research studies, and maintenance of third party vendor contracts. The TSA and related activities are considered related party transactions. Unless earlier terminated under its terms, the TSA will remain in effect until all transitional services are completed. The Company may terminate the provision of any or all services under the TSA upon certain written notice. The Company and Takeda may terminate the TSA in the case of the other party's insolvency, or upon prior written notice within a specified time period for the other party's material uncured breach. Takeda may terminate the TSA for non-payment and, in certain circumstances, upon a change of control of the Company. License Agreement with KanghOn January 8, 2024, the Company entered into an exclusive license agreement with Chengdu Kanghua Biological Products Co., Ltd. ("Kangh"), for rights to Kangh's hexavalent virus-like particle vaccine candidate for norovirus (the "Kangh License"), referred to by the Company as HIL-216, outside of Greater China (the "Territory"). In consideration of the Kangh License, the Company has an upfront payment amount of \$15.0 million. In addition, the Company has the potential to pay Kangh up to \$255.5 million upon achieving certain development and sales milestones. Kangh is also eligible to receive a single-digit tiered royalty on net sales outside of Greater China. The acquisition of the Kangh License has been accounted for as an asset acquisition as substantially all of the fair value is concentrated in a group of similar assets. In March 2024, the Company paid Kangh an upfront amount of \$15.0 million for the Kangh License, which has no alternative future use, and was recorded as in-process research and development in the Company's consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2024. 15 401(k) Plan The Company established a defined-contribution plan under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code (the 401(k) Plan). The 401(k) Plan covers all eligible employees who meet defined minimum age and service requirements and allows participants to defer a portion of their annual compensation on a pre-tax basis. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company began matching contributions equal to 100% of the employee's contributions, subject to a maximum of 4% of eligible compensation. The Company made matching contributions of \$0.1 million, \$0.1 million, \$0.6 million, and \$0.5 million during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Contingencies In the event the Company becomes subject to claims or suits arising in the ordinary course of business, the Company would accrue a liability for such matters when it is probable that future expenditures will be made and such expenditures can be reasonably estimated. 9. Long-Term Debt On April 18, 2022, the Company entered into a Loan and Security Agreement (the "Existing Loan Agreement") and, as amended by the First Amendment (as defined below) the "Loan Agreement") with Hercules Capital, Inc., as administrative and collateral agent (in such capacity, "Hercules"), and the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), providing for term loans (the "Term Loans") of up to \$75.0 million. Prior to June 16, 2023, the Company had borrowed \$15.0 million in term loans under the Existing Loan Agreement and had the right thereunder to borrow (i) an additional \$15.0 million of term loans until June 30, 2023 (the "Term Loan Tranche 1"), (ii) an additional \$20.0 million of term loans until June 30, 2023 (the "Term Loan Tranche 2"), and (iii) subject to the achievement of certain clinical development milestones by the Company, an additional \$25.0 million until March 31, 2024 ("Term Loan Tranche 3"). On June 16, 2023, the Company entered into a First Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement (the "First Amendment") with Hercules and the Lenders party thereto, which amended the Existing Loan Agreement. In connection with the First Amendment, the Company borrowed \$10.0 million under Term Loan Tranche 1. Additionally, the First Amendment, among other things, amended the following: (i) with respect to the remaining \$5.0 million under Term Loan Tranche 1, modified the period during which the Company may borrow thereunder to start on December 1, 2023 and end May 31, 2024 (or such earlier date if Lenders elect in their sole discretion), (ii) with respect to Term Loan Tranche 2, modified the period during which the Company may borrow thereunder to start on December 1, 2023 and end May 31, 2024 (or such earlier date if Lenders elect in their sole discretion) and (iii) with respect to Term Loan Tranche 3, (a) added as a new condition to borrow thereunder that (x) the Company's Phase 2b clinical trial evaluating the safety, immunogenicity and efficacy of HIL-214 in infants ("NEST-IN1") has achieved the protocol-specified primary efficacy endpoint and (y) HIL-214 has demonstrated acceptable safety results in the NEST-IN1 clinical trial, and, as a result, the Company supports the initiation of a Phase 3 registrational trial as the next immediate step in the development of HIL-214 (the "Tranche 3 Milestone") and (b) modified the period during which the Company may borrow thereunder to start on the date the Company achieves the Tranche 3 Milestone and end on the earlier of (x) June 15, 2024 and (y) 30 days following the date the Company achieves the Tranche 3 Milestone. The First Amendment was accounted for as a debt modification; as such, the financing costs of \$0.2 million were reflected as additional debt discount and is amortized as an adjustment to interest expense over the term of the First Amendment. On November 9, 2023, the Company entered into a Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement (the "Second Amendment") with Hercules and the Lenders party thereto, which amended the Existing Loan Agreement. The Second Amendment amended the following: (i) with respect to the remaining \$5.0 million under Term Loan Tranche 1, modified the period during which the Company may borrow thereunder to start on January 1, 2024 and end July 19, 2024 (or such earlier date if Lenders elect in their sole discretion), (ii) with respect to Term Loan Tranche 2, modified the period during which the Company may borrow thereunder to start on January 1, 2024 and end July 19, 2024 (or such earlier date if Lenders elect in their sole discretion) and (iii) with respect to Term Loan Tranche 3, modified the period during which the Company may borrow thereunder to end on the earlier of (x) September 15, 2024 and (y) 30 days following the date the Company achieves the Tranche 3 Milestone. The Company did not incur any fees in connection with the Second Amendment. All Term Loans are subject to a minimum draw amount of \$5.0 million and no event of default under the Loan Agreement having occurred and is continuing. The borrowings under the Loan Agreement are collateralized by substantially all of our assets, including intellectual property and certain other assets. The Term Loans bear (a) cash interest at a floating rate of the higher of (i) the Wall Street Journal prime rate (or 5.00% if less) plus 1.05%, or (ii) 4.55% (interest rate of 6.05% as of September 30, 2024), and (b) additional interest ("PIK Interest") at a per annum rate equal to 2.85%, with such interest being added to the outstanding principal balance of the Term Loans on a monthly basis. The monthly payments consist of interest-only through June 1, 2025 or, if prior to April 16 30, 2025, the Company achieves the Tranche 3 Milestone, subject to reasonable verification by Hercules, through June 1, 2026. Subsequent to the interest-only period, the Term Loans will be payable in equal monthly installments of principal, plus accrued and unpaid interest, through the maturity date of May 1, 2027. In addition, the Company is obligated to pay a final payment fee equal to the greater of (i) \$2.145 million and (ii) 7.15% of the original principal amount of the Term Loans (which is \$2.1 million as of September 30, 2024). The final payment fee is recorded as a debt discount amortized over the life of the debt. The Company may elect to prepay all or a portion of the Term Loans prior to maturity, subject to a prepayment fee of up to 0.5% of the then outstanding principal balance and the pro rata application of such payment to the final payment fee. After repayment, no Term Loan amounts may be borrowed again. The Loan Agreement contains certain customary affirmative and negative covenants and events of default. The affirmative covenants include, among others, covenants requiring the Company to maintain its legal existence and governmental approvals, deliver certain financial reports, maintain insurance coverage and satisfy certain requirements regarding its operating accounts. The negative covenants include, among others, limitations on the Company's ability to incur additional indebtedness and liens, merge with other companies or consummate certain changes of control, acquire other companies or businesses, make certain investments, pay dividends, transfer or dispose of assets, amend certain material agreements, including the Takeda License, or enter into various specified transactions. Upon the occurrence of an event of default, subject to any specified cure periods, all amounts owed by the Company would begin to bear interest at a rate that is 4.00% above the rate effective immediately before the event of default and may be declared immediately due and payable by Hercules, as collateral agent. During the three months ended September 30, 2024, the Company recognized an immaterial amount of interest expense related to the Term Loans using the effective interest method. During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company recognized interest expense of \$1.5 million related to the Term Loans using the effective interest method. Included in such expense was \$0.3 million related to accretion of the final payment fee to other long-term liabilities, \$0.4 million of PIK interest, \$0.7 million of coupon interest, and an immaterial amount of debt discount amortization. On July 19, 2024, the Company repaid in full the entire \$26.2 million of outstanding principal and interest under the Loan Agreement. The Company made a final payment of \$28.5 million, including a final payment fee and prepayment fee of \$2.3 million. The loss on extinguishment of the debt of approximately \$1.9 million was recorded as interest expense during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024. In connection with the repayment, the Loan Agreement and the other loan documents associated therewith were terminated and the Lenders' security interests in the Company's assets and property were released. 10. Stockholders' Equity Initial Public Offering On May 3, 2022, the Company completed its IPO whereby it sold 13,529,750 shares of common stock at a public offering price of \$17.00 per share, for net proceeds of approximately \$209.5 million, after deducting underwriting discounts, commissions and offering costs of approximately \$20.5 million. In connection with the Company's IPO, the Company increased the number of authorized shares of the Company's common stock and preferred stock to 500,000,000 shares and 50,000,000 shares, respectively. At-the-Market Offering On May 12, 2023, the Company entered into an At-the-Market Equity Offering Sales Agreement (the "Sales Agreement") with Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated (the "Agent"), pursuant to which the Company may offer and sell shares of the Company's common stock having an aggregate offering price of up to \$100.0 million from time to time, in the market offerings through the Agent. Sales of the shares of common stock, if any, will be made at prevailing market prices at the time of sale, or as otherwise agreed with the Agent. The Agent will receive a commission from the Company of up to 3.0% of the gross proceeds of any shares of common stock sold under the Sales Agreement. The Company is not obligated to sell, and the Agent is not obligated to buy or sell, any shares of common stock under the Sales Agreement. During the three months ended September 30, 2024, the Company sold 1,016,950 shares of common stock for total net proceeds of approximately \$14.9 million, after deducting commission fees and offering expenses. Underwritten Public Offering On September 22, 2023, the Company completed an underwritten public offering whereby it sold 9,200,000 shares of common stock, which included the exercise in full by the underwriters of their option to purchase 1,200,000 shares, at a public offering price of \$12.50 per share for total net proceeds of approximately \$107.8 million, after underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering costs. 17 2021 Equity Incentive Plan On February 8, 2021, the Company's board of directors and stockholders approved and adopted the HilleVax, Inc. 2021 Equity Incentive Plan (the "2021 Plan"). The term of the 2021 Plan is ten years from the adoption date. Under the 2021 Plan, the Company may grant stock options, restricted stock, restricted stock units, and other stock-based awards to employees, directors or consultants of the Company and its subsidiaries. The stock options granted under the plan generally vest over a four-year period from the vesting commencement date. Upon the effectiveness of the 2022 Plan defined and described below, no further grants will be made under the 2021 Plan, and any outstanding awards granted under the 2021 Plan will remain subject to the terms of the 2021 Plan and applicable award agreements. 2022 Incentive Award Plan In April 2022, the Company's board of directors and stockholders approved the 2022 Incentive Award Plan (the "2022 Plan," and together with the 2021 Plan, the "Plans") under which the Company may grant stock options, restricted stock, dividend equivalents, restricted stock units, stock

apportionment rights, and other stock or cash-based awards to its employees, consultants and directors. The 2022 Plan became effective in connection with the Company's IPO and will remain in effect until the tenth anniversary of its effective date, which will be April 28, 2032, unless earlier terminated by the Company's board of directors. The number of shares of the Company's common stock initially available for issuance under awards granted pursuant to the 2022 Plan was the sum of (1) 4,900,000 shares of the Company's common stock, plus (2) 216,849 shares remaining available for issuance under the 2021 Plan as of the effective date of the 2022 Plan, plus (3) any shares subject to outstanding awards under the 2021 Plan as of the effective date of the 2022 Plan that become available for issuance under the 2022 Plan thereafter in accordance with its terms. The number of shares initially available for issuance will be increased by an annual increase on January 1 of each calendar year ending in and including 2032, equal to the lesser of (1) 5% of the shares of common stock outstanding on the final day of the immediately preceding calendar year and (2) such smaller number of shares as determined by the Company's board of directors. As of September 30, 2024, 9,640,604 shares were reserved for issuance under the 2022 Plan, of which 3,945,845 shares remained available for future issuance. 2022 Employee Stock Purchase Plan In April 2022, the Company's board of directors and stockholders approved the 2022 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (the "2022 ESPP"). The 2022 ESPP became effective in connection with the Company's IPO. The 2022 ESPP permits eligible employees who elect to participate in an offering under the ESPP to have up to a specified percentage of their eligible earnings withheld, subject to certain limitations, to purchase shares of common stock pursuant to the 2022 ESPP. The price of common stock purchased under the 2022 ESPP is equal to 85% of the lower of the fair market value of the common stock on the first trading day of the offering period or the relevant purchase date. A total of 410,000 shares of the Company's common stock was initially reserved for issuance under the 2022 ESPP. In addition, the number of shares available for issuance under the 2022 ESPP will be annually increased on January 1 of each calendar year, ending in and including 2032, by an amount equal to the lesser of (1) 1% of the shares outstanding on the final day of the immediately preceding calendar year and (2) such smaller number of shares as is determined by the Company's board of directors, provided that no more than 10,000,000 shares of the Company's common stock may be issued under the 2022 ESPP. A summary of the Company's stock option activity under the Plans is as follows (in thousands, except share and per share data):

	Number of Outstanding Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Term (in years)	Aggregate Intrinsic Value
Balance at December 31, 2023	3,896,061	\$ 13.89	8.82	\$ 11,826
Granted	2,101,895	\$ 14.85		
Exercised	(49,675)	\$ 7.72		
Cancelled	(926,573)	\$ 14.41		
Balance at September 30, 2024	5,021,708	\$ 14.25	7.92	\$ 14,251

Vested and expected to vest at September 30, 2024: 5,021,708

Stock-Based Compensation Expense The fair value of common stock is based on the closing price as reported on the date of grant on the primary stock exchange on which the Company's common stock is traded. The assumptions used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine the fair value of stock option grants were as follows:

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2024	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024	2023	2024	2023
Risk-free interest rate	4.1%	4.6%	3.9%	4.7%	3.5%
Expected volatility	94.5%	95.1%	95.1%	99.1%	91.7%
Expected term (in years)	6.1	5.5	6.1	5.5	6.1
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%

Risk-free interest rate. The risk-free interest rate is based on the U.S. Treasury yield in effect at the time of grant for zero coupon U.S. Treasury notes with maturities similar to the expected term of the awards. Expected volatility. Given the Company's limited historical stock price volatility data, the expected volatility assumption is based on volatilities of a peer group of similar companies whose share prices are publicly available. The peer group was developed based on companies in the biotechnology industry. The Company will continue to apply this process until a sufficient amount of historical information regarding the volatility of its own stock price becomes available. Expected term. The expected term represents the period of time that options are expected to be outstanding. Because the Company does not have historical exercise behavior, it determines the expected life assumption using the simplified method, for employees, which is an average of the contractual term of the option and its vesting period. Expected dividend yield. The Company bases the expected dividend yield assumption on the fact that it has never paid cash dividends and has no present intention to pay cash dividends and, therefore, used an expected dividend yield of zero. Stock-based compensation expense has been reported in the condensed consolidated statements of operations as follows (in thousands):

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2024	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024	2023	2024	2023
Research and development	\$ 2,402	\$ 1,894	\$ 8,298	\$ 4,710	\$ 2,648
General and administrative	\$ 2,402	\$ 1,894	\$ 8,298	\$ 4,710	\$ 2,648
Total	\$ 5,050	\$ 3,946	\$ 16,305	\$ 9,834	\$ 5,050

There were no option grants during the three months ended September 30, 2024. The weighted average grant date fair value per share of option grants for the three months ended September 30, 2023 was \$13.69. The weighted average grant date fair value per share of option grants for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 was \$11.70 and \$17.68, respectively. As of September 30, 2024, total unrecognized stock-based compensation cost related to stock options was approximately \$31.9 million, which is expected to be recognized over a remaining weighted-average period of approximately 2.6 years. A summary of the Company's unvested shares is as follows:

	Number of Unvested Shares	Weighted Average Grant-Date Fair Value	Balance at December 31, 2023	Balance at September 30, 2024
Granted	1,036,450	\$ 15.01	\$ 15,019	\$ 15,019
Shares forfeited	(198,963)	\$ 15.64	\$ 15,643	\$ 15,643
Share vested	(695,885)	\$ 4.98	\$ 4,987	\$ 4,987
Balance at September 30, 2024	1,713,318	\$ 13.04	\$ 13,043	\$ 13,043

The Company did not issue any shares of restricted common stock during the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023. The Company issued shares of restricted common stock during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, which consisted only of restricted stock units. The weighted average grant date fair value per share of restricted common stock grants for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 was \$15.02 and \$18.00, respectively. As of September 30, 2024, total unrecognized stock-based compensation cost related to restricted stock was approximately \$18.0 million, which is expected to be recognized over a remaining weighted-average period of approximately 2.9 years. For accounting purposes, unvested shares of restricted common stock are not considered outstanding until they vest. As of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company had no material repurchase liability related to the unvested shares in the table above. Common Stock Reserved for Future Issuance Common stock reserved for future issuance consists of the following:

	September 30, 2024	Common stock options outstanding
5,021,708	Shares available for issuance under the Plans	3,945,845
1,169,616	Shares available for issuance under the ESPP	1,169,616
10,137,169	11. Subsequent Events	On October 15, 2024, the Company completed a workforce reduction of approximately 15 employees, constituting approximately 25% of the Company's workforce. The Company currently estimates that it will incur charges associated with the workforce reduction of approximately \$1.3 million primarily related to employee severance payments, benefits and related termination costs. The Company expects that the reduction in force will be substantially complete with the majority of related charges recognized in the fourth quarter of 2024. The estimates of the charges and expenditures that the Company expects to incur in connection with the workforce reduction, and the timing thereof, are subject to several assumptions and the actual amounts incurred may differ materially from these estimates. In addition, the Company may incur other charges or cash expenditures not currently contemplated due to unanticipated events that may occur, including in connection with the implementation of the workforce reduction.

20. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations The following discussion and analysis and the unaudited interim financial statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2023 and the related Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, both of which are contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on March 20, 2024 (the 2023 Form 10-K). Forward-Looking Statements This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act). All statements other than statements of historical facts contained in this Quarterly Report, including statements regarding our future results of operations and financial position, business strategy, research and development plans, the anticipated timing, costs, design and conduct of our ongoing and planned preclinical studies and clinical trials for our product candidates, the timing and likelihood of regulatory filings and approvals for our product candidates, our ability to commercialize our product candidates, if approved, plans and objectives of management for future operations and future results of anticipated product development efforts, are forward-looking statements. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terms such as "anticipate," "believe," "continue," "could," "estimate," "expect," "intend," "may," "plan," "potential," "predict," "project," "should," "target" or "will" or the negative of these terms or other similar expressions. These forward-looking statements are only predictions. We have based these forward-looking statements largely on our current expectations and projections about future events and financial trends that we believe may affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this Quarterly Report and are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions, including, without limitation, the risk factors described in Part II, Item 1A, "Risk Factors" of this Quarterly Report. The events and circumstances reflected in our forward-looking statements may not be achieved or occur and actual results could differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements. Except as required by applicable law, we do not plan to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements contained herein, whether as a result of any new information, future events, changed circumstances or otherwise. All forward-looking statements are qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement, which is made under the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Overview We are a clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company focused on developing and commercializing novel vaccines. Our initial program, HIL-214, is a virus-like particle (VLP) based vaccine candidate for the prevention of moderate-to-severe acute gastroenteritis (AGE) caused by norovirus infection. It is estimated that norovirus causes nearly 700 million cases of illness and more than 200,000 deaths worldwide per year, as well as significant additional economic and social burden. To date, HIL-214 has been studied in nine clinical trials conducted by Takeda and LigoCyte, which collectively generated safety data from more than 4,500 subjects and immunogenicity data from more than 2,200 subjects, including safety and immunogenicity data from more than 800 pediatric subjects. A randomized, placebo-controlled Phase 2b field efficacy trial enrolled 4,712 adult subjects, and HIL-214 was well tolerated and demonstrated clinical proof of concept in preventing moderate-to-severe cases of AGE from norovirus infection. In September 2021, an open investigational new drug (IND) application was transferred to us from Takeda, under which we initiated a Phase 2b clinical trial, NEST-IN1 (Norovirus Efficacy and Safety Trial in Infants, or NOR-212), in May 2022 to evaluate the safety, immunogenicity, and efficacy of HIL-214 in infants. In May 2022, we completed enrollment of the prespecified 200 subject run-in for NEST-IN1. We resumed enrollment in NEST-IN1 in August 2022, following the prespecified safety assessment by the clinical trial's data monitoring committee. In December 2022, we reported positive interim immunogenicity results for the first 200 subjects of NEST-IN1. In July 2024, we reported top-line data from NEST-IN1. The study did not meet its primary

norovirus genotypes. No clinical benefit was observed across secondary endpoints. HIL-214 exhibited a safety and immunogenicity profile consistent with what was observed in the prespecified analysis of the first 200 subjects in NEST-IN1 and in previously reported studies. We plan to discontinue further development of HIL-214 and are exploring the potential for continued development of our other norovirus vaccine candidates, as well as business development-related activities for these vaccine candidates and other strategic alternatives. On July 31, 2024 and October 15, 2024, we announced workforce reductions of approximately 41 and 15 employees, respectively, constituting approximately 55% of our workforce. We currently estimate that it will incur charges associated with the workforce reduction of approximately \$4.7 million primarily related to employee severance payments, benefits and related termination costs. We expect that the reduction in force that occurred in October 2024 will be substantially complete with the majority of related charges recognized in the fourth quarter of 2024. The estimates of the 21 Å charges and expenditures that we expect to incur in connection with the workforce reduction, and the timing thereof, are subject to several assumptions and the actual amounts incurred may differ materially from these estimates. In addition, we may incur other charges or cash expenditures not currently contemplated due to unanticipated events that may occur, including in connection with the implementation of the workforce reduction. We commenced our operations in 2019 and have devoted substantially all of our resources to date to organizing and staffing our company, business planning, raising capital, in-licensing intellectual property related to our initial vaccine candidate, HIL-214, preparing for and managing our clinical trials of HIL-214, and providing other general and administrative support for our operations. We have funded operations to date primarily through the issuance of convertible promissory notes, commercial bank debt, the sale of common stock in our initial public offering (IPO) which closed in May 2022 and the sale of common stock in our underwritten public offering which closed in September 2023. As of September 30, 2024, we had cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities of \$189.3 million. From inception to September 30, 2024, we raised aggregate gross proceeds of \$137.2 million from the issuance of convertible promissory notes, we completed our IPO in May 2022, whereby we sold 13,529,750 shares of common stock at a public offering price of \$17.00 per share, for net proceeds of approximately \$209.5 million, after deducting underwriting discounts, commissions and offering costs of approximately \$20.5 million, we borrowed \$25.0 million in commercial bank debt and we completed an underwritten public offering in September 2023, whereby we sold 9,200,000 shares of our common stock, which included the exercise in full by the underwriters of their option to purchase 1,200,000 shares, at a public offering price of \$12.50 per share, for total net proceeds of approximately \$107.8 million. We do not have any products approved for sale, have not generated any revenue and have incurred net losses since our inception. Our net losses for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 were \$25.8 million, \$31.8 million, \$113.3 million and \$86.6 million, respectively. As of September 30, 2024, we had an accumulated deficit of \$501.9 million. Our net losses may fluctuate significantly from quarter-to-quarter and year-to-year, depending on the timing of our clinical development activities, other research and development activities and pre-commercialization activities. Based on our current operating plan, we believe that our existing cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities will be sufficient to meet our anticipated cash requirements through at least the next 12 months. We have never generated any revenue and do not expect to generate any revenue from product sales unless and until we successfully complete development of, and obtain regulatory approval for, our norovirus vaccine candidates, which will not be for several years, if ever. Accordingly, until such time as we can generate significant revenue from sales of our norovirus vaccine candidates, if ever, we expect to finance our cash needs through equity offerings, debt financings, or other capital sources, including potential collaborations, licenses and other similar arrangements. However, we may be unable to raise additional funds or enter into such other arrangements when needed on favorable terms or at all. Our failure to raise capital or enter into such other arrangements when needed would have a negative impact on our financial condition and could force us to delay, limit, reduce or terminate our product development or future commercialization efforts or grant rights to develop and market vaccine candidates that we would otherwise prefer to develop and market ourselves. Financial Operations Overview Our financial statements include the accounts of HilleVax (formerly MokshaCo, Inc. and also the receiving entity), North Bridge V, Inc. (North Bridge V) and YamadaCo III, Inc. (YamadaCo III), prior to being merged into a single entity effective February 8, 2021. Our financial statements also include the accounts of our wholly-owned subsidiary HilleVax GmbH subsequent to its formation in May 2021 and our wholly-owned subsidiary HilleVax Security Corporation subsequent to its formation in December 2021. The functional currency of our Company, HilleVax GmbH and HilleVax Security Corporation is the U.S. dollar. HilleVax, North Bridge V and YamadaCo III were entities under common control of Frazier Life Sciences X, L.P. or its affiliates (Frazier), as a result of, among other things, Frazier’s: (i) ownership of a majority of the outstanding capital stock of each of the companies; (ii) financing of each of the companies; (iii) control of board of directors of each of the companies; and (iv) management of each of the companies. All of the companies were formed for the purpose of identifying potential assets around which to form an operating company. As the merged entities were under common control, the financial statements report the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the merged companies for all periods presented. All intercompany transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. License Agreement with Takeda On July 2, 2021, we and Takeda Vaccines, Inc. (Takeda), a subsidiary of Takeda Pharmaceutical Company Limited, entered into a license agreement (the Takeda License), pursuant to which we exclusively in-licensed certain intellectual property rights to commercialize HIL-214 products worldwide (excluding Japan) (the Territory). We will be responsible, at our cost, for the development, manufacture and commercialization of HIL-214 products. We are obligated to use 22 Å commercially reasonable efforts to develop and commercialize HIL-214 products in the Territory, and to seek regulatory approval for such products throughout the world. We paid Takeda upfront consideration consisting of 840,500 shares of our common stock and a warrant to purchase 5,883,500 shares of our common stock (the Takeda Warrant). We further agreed that, in the event that Takeda’s fully-diluted ownership, including the Takeda Warrant, represents less than a certain specified percentage of our fully-diluted capitalization, including shares issuable upon conversion of outstanding convertible promissory notes, calculated immediately prior to the closing of our IPO, we would issue an additional warrant to purchase shares of common stock such that Takeda would hold a certain specified percentage of the fully-diluted capitalization immediately before the closing of our IPO (the Takeda Warrant Right). The Takeda Warrant was fully exercised in November 2022. The Takeda Warrant Right expired in connection with our IPO and no additional warrant was issued. We also paid Takeda \$2.5 million in cash upon the consummation of our convertible note financing in August 2021 and paid Takeda \$2.5 million in March 2022 upon release of certain drug products and completion of certain regulatory activities. We are required to make to Takeda a one-time payment of \$7.5 million upon achievement of a specified development milestone and commercial milestone payments of up to \$150.0 million in the aggregate if certain annual sales targets for HIL-214 products are met in the Territory. We agreed to pay Takeda tiered high-single digit to low-teen percentage royalties on net sales of HIL-214 products in the Territory, subject to specified offsets and reductions, and Takeda agreed to pay us tiered mid-single digit to low-double digit percentage royalties on net sales of HIL-214 products in Japan, subject to specified offsets and reductions. Royalties will be payable, on a product-by-product and country-by-country basis beginning on the first commercial sale of such product in such country, until the later of (i) the expiration of the licensed patents covering the applicable product, (ii) the expiration of regulatory exclusivity in such country, or (iii) 20 years following the first commercial sale of such product in such country. Transitional Services Agreement with Takeda As contemplated by the Takeda License, on December 17, 2021, we and Takeda entered into a Transitional Services Agreement (the TSA). Pursuant to the TSA, Takeda has agreed to provide, on a transitional basis following the effective date of the Takeda License, certain services related to research and development and regulatory assistance services, oversight and management of ongoing clinical and research studies, and maintenance of certain third-party vendor contracts. In consideration for the services provided under the TSA, we have agreed to pay certain specified amounts to Takeda in cash for such services and certain pass-through costs. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, we incurred \$36,000, \$29,000, \$0.1 million, and \$0.2 million, respectively, of research and development expenses for Takeda’s services. License Agreement with Kangh On January 8, 2024, we and Chengdu Kanghua Biological Products Co., Ltd. (Kangh) entered into an exclusive license agreement (the Kangh License) for rights to Kangh’s hexavalent virus-like particle vaccine candidate for norovirus, referred to by us as HIL-216, outside of Greater China (the Territory). We will be responsible, at our cost, for the development, manufacture and commercialization of HIL-216 products in the Territory. We are obligated to use commercially reasonable efforts to develop and commercialize HIL-216 products in the Territory, and to seek regulatory approval for such products throughout the Territory. In consideration of the Kangh License, we have paid an upfront amount of \$15.0 million. In addition, we have the potential to pay Kangh up to \$255.5 million upon achieving certain development and sales milestones. Kangh is also eligible to receive a single-digit tiered royalty on net sales outside of Greater China. Components of Results of Operations Operating Expenses Research and Development During 2024 and 2023, our research and development expenses have primarily been related to the development of HIL-214. Research and development expenses are recognized as incurred, and payments made prior to the receipt of goods or services to be used in research and development are capitalized until the goods or services are received. Research and development expenses include: Å salaries, payroll taxes, employee benefits, and stock-based compensation charges for those individuals involved in research and development efforts; 23 Å Å external research and development expenses incurred under agreements with CROs and consultants to conduct and support our planned preclinical studies and clinical trials of our norovirus vaccine candidates; and Å costs related to manufacturing our vaccine candidates for our planned preclinical studies and clinical trials. If we continue the development of our norovirus vaccine candidates, we plan to substantially increase our research and development expenses for the foreseeable future. We cannot determine with certainty the timing of initiation, the duration or the completion costs of current or future preclinical studies and clinical trials of our norovirus vaccine candidates or any other vaccine candidates due to the inherently unpredictable nature of clinical and preclinical development. Clinical and preclinical development timelines, the probability of success and development costs can differ materially from expectations. In addition, we cannot forecast whether our norovirus vaccine candidates or any other vaccine candidates may be subject to future collaborations, when such arrangements will be secured, if at all, and to what degree such arrangements would affect our development plans and capital requirements. Our future development costs may vary significantly based on factors such as: Å the number of trials required for approval; Å the number of sites included in the trials; Å the countries in which the trials are conducted; Å the length of time required to enroll eligible subjects; Å the number of subjects that participate in the trials; Å the number of doses evaluated in the trials; Å the costs and timing of manufacturing our norovirus vaccine candidates and placebo for use in our trials; Å the drop-out or discontinuation rates of clinical trial subjects; Å potential additional safety monitoring requested by regulatory agencies; Å the duration of subject participation in the trials and follow-up; Å the phase of development of the vaccine candidate; Å the impact of any interruptions to our operations or to those of the third parties with whom we work due to any future pandemic or other disease outbreaks or geopolitical events or war; and Å the safety, purity, potency, immunogenicity and efficacy of the vaccine candidate. In-Process Research and Development In-process research and development expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 relate to the Kangh License, and include an aggregate \$15.0 million upfront payment for exclusive use of the license. General and Administrative General

and administrative expenses consist of salaries and employee-related costs for personnel in executive, finance and other administrative functions, legal fees relating to intellectual property and corporate matters and professional fees for accounting, auditing and consulting services. Impairment Charges

Impairment charges consist of an impairment loss on our long-lived assets. Interest Income Interest income consists of interest earned on our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities. 24

Interest Expense	Interest expense consists of interest on our term loan facility, which was extinguished in July 2024. Results of Operations Comparison of the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023	The following table summarizes our results of operations for the periods indicated (in thousands):	
Three Months Ended September 30, 2024	2023	Change	
Operating expenses:			
Research and development	\$ 20,165	\$ 27,308	\$ (7,143)
General and administrative	6,215	6,603	(388)
Total operating expenses	26,380	33,911	(7,531)
Loss from operations	(26,380)	(33,911)	7,531
Other income (expense):			
Interest income	\$ 1,353	\$ 1,690	(337)
Interest expense	(1,853)	(717)	(1,136)
Other income (expense)	1,057	1,123	(66)
Total other income	557	2,096	(1,539)
Net loss	\$ (25,823)	\$ (31,815)	\$ 5,992

Research and development expenses. Research and development expenses were \$20.2 million and \$27.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The decrease of \$7.1 million primarily consisted of \$10.6 million related to clinical development expenses related to HIL-214, partially offset by an increase of \$2.4 million of personnel-related expenses, primarily related to charges associated with our workforce reduction in July 2024, and \$1.1 million of facility and other expenses. General and administrative expenses. General and administrative expenses were \$6.2 million and \$6.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The decrease of \$0.4 million primarily consisted of \$0.7 million of professional service and other expenses, partially offset by an increase of \$0.3 million of personnel-related expenses, primarily related to charges associated with our workforce reduction in July 2024. Other income (expense). Other income of \$0.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024 primarily consisted of \$1.4 million of interest income on our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities and \$1.1 million of other income primarily related to the accretion of discounts to maturity on our marketable securities, partially offset by \$1.9 million of interest expense on our term loan facility. Other income of \$2.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023 primarily consisted of \$1.7 million of interest income on our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities and \$1.1 million of other income primarily related to the accretion of discounts to maturity on our marketable securities, partially offset by \$0.7 million of interest expense on our term loan facility.

25

Comparison of the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023	The following table summarizes our results of operations for the periods indicated (in thousands):		
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024	2023	Change	
Operating expenses:			
Research and development	\$ 72,744	\$ 73,425	\$ (681)
In-process research and development	15,325	15,325	0
General and administrative	22,836	19,629	3,207
Impairment charges	8,235	8,235	0
Total operating expenses	119,140	93,054	26,086
Loss from operations	(119,140)	(93,054)	(26,086)
Other income (expense):			
Interest income	\$ 5,453	\$ 6,717	(1,264)
Interest expense	(3,318)	(1,666)	(1,652)
Other income (expense)	3,685	1,397	2,288
Total other income (expense)	5,820	6,448	(628)
Net loss	\$ (113,320)	\$ (86,606)	\$ (26,714)

Research and development expenses. Research and development expenses were \$72.7 million and \$73.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The decrease of \$0.7 million primarily consisted of \$13.8 million related to clinical development expenses related to HIL-214, partially offset by \$8.0 million of personnel-related expenses, primarily related to charges associated with our workforce reduction in July 2024, \$2.4 million of consulting expenses, \$1.5 million of facility expenses, and \$1.3 million of other expenses. In-process research and development expenses. We had \$15.3 million of in-process research and development expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 related to the Kangh License, which was entered into in 2024. We did not incur any in-process research and development expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. General and administrative expenses. General and administrative expenses were \$22.8 million and \$19.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The increase of \$3.2 million primarily consisted of \$2.6 million of personnel-related expenses, primarily related to charges associated with our workforce reduction in July 2024, and \$1.5 million of consulting and other expenses, partially offset by a decrease of \$0.9 million related to professional service expenses. Impairment charges. Impairment charges of \$8.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 consisted of \$5.1 million of impairment charges on our right-of-use asset and \$3.1 million of impairment charges on our property and equipment, which was triggered by the decline in our market capitalization over the subsequent release of the top-line data from our NEST-IN1 clinical study in July 2024. We did not incur any impairment charges for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. Other income (expense). Other income of \$5.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 primarily consisted of \$5.5 million of interest income on our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities and \$3.7 million of other income primarily related to the accretion of discounts to maturity on our marketable securities, partially offset by \$3.3 million of interest expense on our term loan facility. Other income of \$6.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 primarily consisted of \$6.7 million of interest income on our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities and \$1.4 million of other income primarily related to the accretion of discounts to maturity on our marketable securities, partially offset by \$1.7 million of interest expense on our term loan facility.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

We have incurred net losses and negative cash flows from operations since our inception and anticipate we will continue to incur net losses for the foreseeable future as we continue the development and potential commercialization of our norovirus vaccine candidates, and may never become profitable. We have funded our operations to date primarily through the issuance of convertible promissory notes, the net proceeds raised from our IPO, an underwritten public offering in September 2023 and borrowings under our term loan facility. As of September 30, 2024, we had cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities of \$189.3 million.

26

Term Loan Facility

On April 18, 2022, we entered into a Loan and Security Agreement (the Existing Loan Agreement and, as amended by the First and Second Amendments (as defined below), the Loan Agreement) with Hercules Capital, Inc., as administrative and collateral agent (in such capacity, Hercules), and the lenders from time to time party thereto (the Lenders), providing for term loans (Term Loans) of up to \$75.0 million. Prior to June 16, 2023, we had borrowed \$15.0 million in term loans under the Existing Loan Agreement and had the right thereunder to borrow (i) an additional \$15.0 million of term loans until June 30, 2023 (Term Loan Tranche 1), (ii) an additional \$20.0 million of term loans until June 30, 2023 (Term Loan Tranche 2), and (iii) subject to the achievement of certain clinical development milestones by the Company, an additional \$25.0 million until March 31, 2024 (Term Loan Tranche 3). On June 16, 2023, we entered into a First Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement (the First Amendment) with Hercules and the Lenders party thereto, which amended the Existing Loan Agreement. In connection with the First Amendment, we borrowed \$10.0 million under Term Loan Tranche 1. Additionally, the First Amendment, among other things, amended the following: (i) with respect to the remaining \$5.0 million under Term Loan Tranche 1, modified the period during which the Company may borrow thereunder to start on December 1, 2023 and end May 31, 2024 (or such earlier date if Lenders elect in their sole discretion), (ii) with respect to Term Loan Tranche 2, modified the period during which we may borrow thereunder to start on December 1, 2023 and end May 31, 2024 (or such earlier date if Lenders elect in their sole discretion) and (iii) with respect to Term Loan Tranche 3, (a) added as a new condition to borrow thereunder that (x) our Phase 2b clinical trial evaluating the safety, immunogenicity and efficacy of HIL-214 in infants (NEST-IN1) has achieved the protocol-specified primary efficacy endpoint and (y) HIL-214 has demonstrated acceptable safety results in the NEST-IN1 clinical trial, and, as a result, we support the initiation of a Phase 3 registrational trial as the next immediate step in the development of HIL-214 (the Tranche 3 Milestone) and (b) modified the period during which we may borrow thereunder to start on the date we achieve the Tranche 3 Milestone and end on the earlier of (x) June 15, 2024 and (y) 30 days following the date we achieve the Tranche 3 Milestone. On November 9, 2023, the Company entered into a Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement (the "Second Amendment") with Hercules and the Lenders party thereto, which amended the Existing Loan Agreement. The Second Amendment amended the following: (i) with respect to the remaining \$5.0 million under Term Loan Tranche 1, modified the period during which the Company may borrow thereunder to start on January 1, 2024 and end July 19, 2024 (or such earlier date if Lenders elect in their sole discretion), (ii) with respect to Term Loan Tranche 2, modified the period during which the Company may borrow thereunder to start on January 1, 2024 and end July 19, 2024 (or such earlier date if Lenders elect in their sole discretion) and (iii) with respect to Term Loan Tranche 3, modified the period during which the Company may borrow thereunder to end on the earlier of (x) September 15, 2024 and (y) 30 days following the date the Company achieves the Tranche 3 Milestone. The Company did not incur any fees in connection with the Second Amendment. All Term Loans are subject to a minimum draw amount of \$5.0 million and no event of default under the Loan Agreement having occurred and is continuing. The borrowings under the Loan Agreement are collateralized by substantially all of our assets, including intellectual property and certain other assets. The Term Loans bear (a) cash interest at a floating rate of the higher of (i) the Wall Street Journal prime rate (or 5.00% if less) plus 1.05%, or (ii) 4.55% (interest rate of 6.05% as of September 30, 2024), and (b) additional interest (PIK Interest) at a per annum rate equal to 2.85%, with such interest being added to the outstanding principal balance of the Term Loans on a monthly basis. The monthly payments consist of interest-only through June 1, 2025 or, if prior to April 30, 2025, we achieve the Tranche 3 Milestone, subject to reasonable verification by Hercules, through June 1, 2026. Subsequent to the interest-only period, the Term Loans will be payable in equal monthly installments of principal, plus accrued and unpaid interest, through the maturity date of May 1, 2027. In addition, we are obligated to pay a final payment fee equal to the greater of (i) \$2.145 million and (ii) 7.15% of the original principal amount of the Term Loans. We may elect to prepay all or a portion of the Term Loans prior to maturity, subject to a prepayment fee of up to 0.5% of the then outstanding principal balance and the pro rata application of such payment to the final payment fee. After repayment, no Term Loan amounts may be borrowed again. The Loan Agreement contains certain customary affirmative and negative covenants and events of default. The affirmative covenants include, among others, covenants requiring us to maintain our legal existence and governmental approvals, deliver certain financial reports, maintain insurance coverage and satisfy certain requirements regarding our operating accounts. The negative covenants include, among others, limitations on our ability to incur additional indebtedness and liens, merge with other companies or consummate certain changes of control, acquire other companies or businesses, make certain investments, pay dividends, transfer or dispose of assets, amend certain material agreements, including the Takeda License, or enter into various specified transactions. Upon the occurrence of an event of default, subject to any specified cure periods, all amounts owed by us would begin to bear interest at a rate that is 4.00% above the rate effective immediately before the event of default and may be declared immediately due and payable by Hercules, as collateral agent.

27

On July 19, 2024, we repaid in full all outstanding indebtedness and terminated all commitments and obligations under the Loan Agreement with Hercules. We made a final payment of \$28.5 million, including a final payment fee and prepayment fee of \$2.3 million, under the Loan Agreement. In connection with the repayment, the Loan Agreement and the other loan documents associated therewith were terminated and the Lenders' security interests in our assets and property were released. At-the-Market-Offering

On May 12, 2023, we entered into an At-the-Market Equity Offering Sales Agreement (Sales

Agreement) with Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated (the Agent), under which we may, from time to time at prevailing market prices, sell shares of our common stock having an aggregate offering price of up to \$100.0 million in "at the market" offerings through the Agent. As of September 30, 2024, we sold an aggregate of 1,016,950 shares of common stock pursuant to the Sales Agreement for total net proceeds of approximately \$14.9 million.

Underwritten Public Offering On September 22, 2023, we completed an underwritten public offering, whereby we sold 9,200,000 shares of common stock, which included the exercise in full by the underwriters of their option to purchase 1,200,000 shares, at a public offering price of \$12.50 per share for total net proceeds of \$107.8 million. Funding Requirements Based on our current operating plan, we believe that our existing cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities will be sufficient to meet our anticipated cash requirements through at least the next 12 months. However, our forecast of the period of time through which our financial resources will be adequate to support our operations is a forward-looking statement that involves risks and uncertainties, and actual results could vary materially. We have based this estimate on assumptions that may prove to be wrong, and we could deplete our capital resources sooner than we expect. Additionally, the process of testing vaccine candidates in clinical trials is costly, and the timing of progress and expenses in these trials is uncertain. Our future capital requirements will depend on many factors, including: the initiation, type, number, scope, results, costs and timing of, preclinical studies and clinical trials of our norovirus vaccine candidates or other potential vaccine candidates we may choose to pursue in the future, including any modifications to clinical development plans based on feedback that we may receive from regulatory authorities; the costs and timing of manufacturing for our norovirus vaccine candidates and placebo to be used in preclinical studies and clinical trials, as well as commercial scale manufacturing, if any vaccine candidate is approved; the costs, timing and outcome of regulatory meetings and reviews of our norovirus vaccine candidates or any other vaccine candidates; any delays and cost increases that may result from any future pandemic or other disease outbreak or geopolitical events or war; the costs of obtaining, maintaining and enforcing our patents and other intellectual property rights; our efforts to enhance operational systems and hire additional personnel to satisfy our obligations as a public company, including enhanced internal controls over financial reporting; the costs associated with hiring additional personnel and consultants as our business grows, including additional officers and clinical development and commercial personnel; the terms and timing of establishing and maintaining collaborations, licenses and other similar arrangements; the timing and amount of the milestone, royalty or other payments we must make to Takeda and any future licensors; the costs and timing of establishing or securing sales and marketing capabilities if our norovirus vaccine candidates or other vaccine candidates are approved; 28. Our ability to receive recommendations from the ACIP or other foreign NITAGs, and achieve sufficient market acceptance, coverage and adequate reimbursement from third-party payors and adequate market share and revenue for any approved products; vaccine recipients' willingness to pay out-of-pocket for any approved products in the absence of coverage and/or adequate reimbursement from third-party payors; and costs associated with any products or technologies that we may in-license or acquire. Until such time, if ever, as we can generate substantial product revenues to support our cost structure, we expect to finance our cash needs through equity offerings, debt financings, or other capital sources, including potential collaborations, licenses and other similar arrangements. To the extent that we raise additional capital through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities, the ownership interest of our stockholders will be or could be diluted, and the terms of these securities may include liquidation or other preferences that adversely affect the rights of our common stockholders. Debt financing and equity financing, if available, may involve agreements that include covenants limiting or restricting our ability to take specific actions, such as incurring additional debt, making capital expenditures or declaring dividends. If we raise funds through collaborations, or other similar arrangements with third parties, we may have to relinquish valuable rights to our technologies, intellectual property, future revenue streams, research programs or vaccine candidates or grant licenses on terms that may not be favorable to us and/or may reduce the value of our common stock. If we are unable to raise additional funds through equity or debt financings when needed, we may be required to delay, limit, reduce or terminate our product development or future commercialization efforts or grant rights to develop and market our vaccine candidates even if we would otherwise prefer to develop and market such vaccine candidates ourselves.

Cash Flows The following table sets forth a summary of the net cash flow activity for each of the periods indicated (in thousands):

	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024	2023	Net cash provided by (used in):
Operating activities	\$ (90,603)	\$ (65,177)	Investing activities
			\$ (10,491)
			\$ (124,107)
			Financing activities
			\$ (11,820)
			\$ 118,385

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash \$ (112,914) \$ (70,899)

Operating Activities Net cash used in operating activities of \$90.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 was primarily due to our net loss of \$113.3 million and a net change of \$17.1 million in our operating assets and liabilities, partially offset by \$39.8 million of noncash charges primarily related to \$16.3 million of stock-based compensation, \$15.3 million of acquired in-process research and development, \$8.2 million related to the impairment of long-lived assets, \$1.9 million related to loss on extinguishment of debt, \$1.4 million related to depreciation expense, \$0.9 million related to the amortization of operating lease right-of-use assets and \$0.3 million related to amortization of debt discount prior to loan payoff, partially offset by \$3.9 million related to net amortization of premiums and discounts on marketable securities and \$1.0 million related to the issuance (payment) of PIK interest debt. The net change in operating assets and liabilities was primarily due to a decrease of \$1.0 million related to operating lease right-of-use assets and liabilities, \$0.7 million in prepaid expenses and other current assets and \$15.3 million in accounts payable and accrued expenses in support of the growth in our operating activities. Net cash used in operating activities of \$65.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was primarily due to our net loss of \$86.6 million, partially offset by a net change of \$11.3 million in our operating assets and liabilities and \$10.2 million of noncash charges primarily related to \$9.8 million of stock-based compensation, \$1.0 million related to the amortization of operating lease right-of-use assets, \$0.5 million related to depreciation expense, \$0.4 million related to amortization of debt discount and \$0.4 million related to issuance of PIK interest debt, partially offset by \$1.9 million related to net amortization of premiums and discounts on marketable securities. The net change in operating assets and liabilities was primarily due to an increase of \$4.3 million related to operating lease liabilities due to leasehold improvement reimbursements, \$2.4 million in prepaid expenses and other current assets and \$4.5 million in accounts payable and accrued expenses in support of the growth in our operating activities.

Investing Activities Net cash used in investing activities of \$10.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 was due to \$155.3 million in purchases of marketable securities, \$15.3 million in cash paid for purchased in-process research and development and \$0.4 million in purchases of property and equipment, partially offset by \$160.5 million in proceeds from sales or maturities of marketable securities. Net cash used in investing activities of \$124.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was due to \$129.1 million in purchases of marketable securities and \$10.0 million in purchases of property and equipment, partially offset by \$15.0 million in proceeds from sales or maturities of marketable securities.

Financing Activities Net cash used in financing activities of \$11.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 was due to \$27.5 million related to the repayment of long-term debt including fees, partially offset by \$14.9 million of net proceeds from the issuance of common stock in our at-the-market offering and \$0.8 million in proceeds from the issuance of stock under our share-based compensation arrangements. Net cash provided by financing activities of \$118.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was due to \$108.1 million of net proceeds from the issuance of common stock in our underwritten public offering, \$9.8 million of net proceeds in borrowings under our term loan facility, \$0.3 million in proceeds from the issuance of stock under our stock purchase plan and \$0.2 million in proceeds from the exercise of common stock options.

Contractual Obligations and Commitments As of September 30, 2024, there have been no material changes outside the ordinary course of our business to the contractual obligations we reported in Management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations. Contractual obligations and commitments, included in the 2023 Form 10-K. Critical Accounting Policies and Significant Judgments and Estimates Our management's discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations is based on our condensed consolidated financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (GAAP). The preparation of our condensed consolidated financial statements requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and expenses and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities in our condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. We evaluate these estimates and judgments on an ongoing basis. We base our estimates on historical experience and on various other factors that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions. As of September 30, 2024, there have been no material changes to our critical accounting policies and estimates from those disclosed in Management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations. Critical accounting policies and estimates, included in the 2023 Form 10-K. JOBS Act and Smaller Reporting Company As an emerging growth company under the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012 (the JOBS Act), we can take advantage of an extended transition period for complying with new or revised accounting standards. This allows an emerging growth company to delay the adoption of certain accounting standards until those standards would otherwise apply to private companies. We have elected to avail ourselves of this exemption and, therefore, we will not be subject to the same new or revised accounting standards as other public companies that are not emerging growth companies. We intend to rely on other exemptions provided by the JOBS Act, including without limitation, not being required to comply with the auditor attestation requirements of Section 404(b) of Sarbanes-Oxley. As a result, our condensed consolidated financial statements may not be comparable to companies that comply with new or revised accounting pronouncements as of public company effective dates. We will remain an emerging growth company until the earliest of (i) the last day of the fiscal year following the fifth anniversary of the consummation of our IPO, (ii) the last day of the fiscal year in which we have total annual gross revenue of at least \$1.235 billion, (iii) the last day of the fiscal year in which we are deemed to be a large accelerated filer as defined in Rule 12b-2 under the Exchange Act, which would occur if the market value of our common stock held 30 days by non-affiliates exceeded \$700.0 million as of the last business day of the second fiscal quarter of such year, or (iv) the date on which we have issued more than \$1.0 billion in non-convertible debt securities during the prior three-year period. We are also a smaller reporting company as defined in the Exchange Act. We may continue to be a smaller reporting company even after we are no longer an emerging growth company. We may take advantage of certain of the scaled disclosures available to smaller reporting companies and will be able to take advantage of these scaled disclosures for so long as our voting and non-voting common stock held by non-affiliates is less than \$250.0 million measured on the last business day of our second fiscal quarter, or our annual revenue is less than \$100.0 million during the most recently completed fiscal year and our voting and non-voting common stock held by non-affiliates is less than \$700.0 million measured on the last business day of our second fiscal quarter. Recent Accounting Pronouncements See Item 1 of Part I, Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements Note 2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies of this Quarterly Report. Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk Not applicable to a smaller reporting company. Item 4. Controls and Procedures Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures Our management, with the participation and supervision of our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial Officer, have

evaluated our disclosure controls and procedures as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Based on that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial Officer have concluded that, as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective to provide reasonable assurance that information we are required to disclose in reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in SEC rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) during the quarter ended September 30, 2024 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting. PART IIâ€”OTHER INFORMATION Item 1. Legal Proceedings We are not currently subject to any material legal proceedings. From time to time, we may be involved in legal proceedings or subject to claims incident to the ordinary course of business. Regardless of the outcome, such proceedings or claims can have an adverse impact on us because of defense and settlement costs, diversion of resources and other factors, and there can be no assurances that favorable outcomes will be obtained. Item 1A. Risk Factors There have been no material changes to the risk factors disclosed in Part I, Item 1A, â€œRisk Factorsâ€ of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, other than as set forth in Part II, Item 1A, "Risk Factors" of our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2024. 31 Â PART II Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities None. Use of Proceeds On April 28, 2022, our registration statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-264159) was declared effective by the SEC for our IPO. At the closing of the offering on May 3, 2022, we sold 13,529,750 shares of common stock, which included the exercise in full by the underwriters of their option to purchase 1,764,750 additional shares, at an initial public offering price of \$17.00 per share and received gross proceeds of \$230.0 million, which resulted in net proceeds to us of approximately \$209.5 million, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions of approximately \$16.1 million and offering-related transaction costs of approximately \$4.4 million. None of the expenses associated with the initial public offering were paid to directors, officers, persons owning ten percent or more of any class of equity securities, or to their associates, or to our affiliates. J.P. Morgan Securities LLC, SVB Securities LLC, Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated and Guggenheim Securities, LLC acted as joint book-running managers for the offering. There has been no material change in the planned use of proceeds from our IPO from that described in the prospectus for the IPO. As of September 30, 2024, we estimate that we have used approximately \$239.4 million of the proceeds from our IPO for general corporate purposes, including to fund the clinical development of our norovirus vaccine candidates. Issuer Repurchases of Equity Securities. None. Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities. None. Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures Not applicable. Item 5. Other Information Trading Arrangements During the three months ended September 30, 2024, none of our officers or directors adopted or terminated any contract, instruction or written plan for the purchase or sale of our securities that was intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c) or any â€œnon Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement." 32 Â Exhibit Index Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â ExhibitNumber Exhibit Description Â Incorporated by Reference Â Filed Herewith Â Â Â Form Â Date Â Number Â Â 3.1 Â Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of HilleVax, Inc. Â 8-K Â 5/3/22 Â 3.1 Â Â 3.2 Â Amended and Restated Bylaws of HilleVax, Inc. Â 8-K Â 5/3/22 Â 3.2 Â Â 31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. Â Â Â Â Â Â Â X 31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. Â Â Â Â Â Â Â X 32.1* Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. Â Â Â Â Â Â Â X 32.2* Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. Â Â Â Â Â Â Â X 101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document â€” the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document. Â Â Â Â Â Â Â X 101.SCH Â Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema With Embedded Linkbase Documents Â Â Â Â Â Â Â X 104 Â Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document) Â Â Â Â Â Â Â X Â * This certification is deemed not filed for purpose of section 18 of the Exchange Act or otherwise subject to the liability of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act. Â 33 Â SIGNATURES Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized. HilleVax, Inc. Date: November 7, 2024 By: /s/ Robert Hershberg, M.D., Ph.D. Robert Hershberg, M.D., Ph.D. Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer) Â Â Â Date: November 7, 2024 Â By: /s/ Shane Maltbie Â Â Â Shane Maltbie Â Â Â Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer) Â Â 34 EX-31.1 Exhibit 31.1 CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 I, Robert Hershberg, M.D., Ph.D., certify that: 1.I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of HilleVax, Inc.; 2.Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 3.Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 4.The registrantâ€™s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) for the registrant and have: (a)Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; (b) (Paragraph omitted pursuant to SEC Release Nos. 33-8238/34-47986 and 33-8392/34-49313); (c)Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrantâ€™s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and (d)Disclosed in this report any change in the registrantâ€™s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrantâ€™s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrantâ€™s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrantâ€™s internal control over financial reporting; and 5.The registrantâ€™s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrantâ€™s auditors and the audit committee of the registrantâ€™s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): (a)All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrantâ€™s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and (b)Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrantâ€™s internal control over financial reporting. Â Date: November 7, 2024 By: /s/ Robert Hershberg, M.D., Ph.D. Robert Hershberg, M.D., Ph.D. Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer Â Â Â (Principal Executive Officer) Â EX-31.2 Exhibit 31.2 CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 I, Shane Maltbie, certify that: 1.I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of HilleVax, Inc.; 2.Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 3.Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 4.The registrantâ€™s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) for the registrant and have: (a)Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; (b) (Paragraph omitted pursuant to SEC Release Nos. 33-8238/34-47986 and 33-8392/34-49313); (c)Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrantâ€™s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and (d)Disclosed in this report any change in the registrantâ€™s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrantâ€™s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrantâ€™s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrantâ€™s internal control over financial reporting; and 5.The registrantâ€™s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrantâ€™s auditors and the audit committee of the registrantâ€™s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): (a)All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrantâ€™s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and (b)Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrantâ€™s internal control over financial reporting. Â Date: November 7, 2024 By: /s/ Shane Maltbie Shane Maltbie Chief Financial Officer Â Â Â (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer) Â EX-32.1 Exhibit 32.1 CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of HilleVax, Inc. (the â€œCompanyâ€) for the period ended September 30, 2024 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the â€œReportâ€), I, Robert Hershberg, M.D., Ph.D., as Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, to my knowledge, that: (1)The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and (2)The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company. Â Date: November 7, 2024 By: /s/ Robert Hershberg, M.D., Ph.D. Robert Hershberg, M.D., Ph.D. Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer) Â Â The foregoing certification is being furnished solely pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 and is not being filed as part of the Report or as a separate disclosure document. EX-32.2 Exhibit 32.2 CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of HilleVax, Inc. (the â€œCompanyâ€) for the period ended September 30, 2024 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the â€œReportâ€), I, Shane Maltbie, as Chief Financial Officer, certify, pursuant to

18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, to my knowledge, that: (1)The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and (2)The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company. Date: November 7, 2024 By: /s/ Shane Maltbie Shane Maltbie Chief Financial Officer(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer) The foregoing certification is being furnished solely pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 and is not being filed as part of the Report or as a separate disclosure document.